
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
 Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 5 January 2024 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 15 January 2024 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International Conference 
Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay TQ2 5LZ 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Maddison (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Billings (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Fox 

Councillor Pentney 

 

Councillor Virdee 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Brook 

Councillor Tyerman 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REVISED AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 13 November 2023. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairwoman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Former Dairy Crest Depot, Parkfield Road, Torquay 
(P/2023/0131) 

(Pages 8 - 30) 

 Redevelopment of part of the former depot to form 44 apartments 
with associated parking and landscaping (part retrospective). 

 
6.   Quintaville Residential Home, 1 Quinta Road, Torquay 

(P/2023/0327) 
(Pages 31 - 50) 

 Demolition of the former care home and replacement with block of 
14 apartments with associated parking (readvertised following the 
receipt of revised plans on 9 October 2023). 
 
 



(3) 

 Site Visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 10 January 2023.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 

 Public Speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
We are using hybrid meeting arrangements to give registered 
speakers the opportunity to either attend th
[...]
s (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Fox, Pentney, Tolchard, Brook and 
Barbara Lewis 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Joyce and Maddison) 

 

 
33. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cowell. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillors Barbara 
Lewis and Brook in place of the two Conservative vacancies. 
 

34. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 October 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

35. Railway Corridor (Edginswell Railway Station), Off Newton Road,Torquay 
(P/2023/0708)  
 
The Committee considered an application for construction of a new railway station 
with pedestrian access from the existing highway both to the north (Riviera Way) and 
the south (Newton Road).  The works provided a new railway station including two 
platforms, fully accessible lift footbridge with elevated walkway to the north with 
associated infrastructure to include waiting shelter, lighting, CCTV, cycle parking with 
shelter and signage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Dr 
Rodney Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood 
Forum in support of the application but expressed concerns over the lack of parking.  
Mr Richard Brown addressed the Committee in support of the application although 
expressed concerns around accessibility. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 November 2023 
 

 

In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Katya Maddison addressed the 
Committee in support of the application and read out a statement of support provided 
by Councillor Darren Cowell. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the receipt of satisfactory comments from the Environment Agency regarding 

the development’s flood resilience, delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 

 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with final wording delegated 

to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 
 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
(Note: Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 35, Councillor Billings declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as Cabinet Member for Pride in Place, Culture and Events and 
Parking, which included transport within the portfolio and he abstained from the voting 
on this item). 
 

36. Waddeton Approach, Waddeton Close, Paignton (P/2023/0621)  
 
The Committee considered an outline application for residential development of up to 
60 dwellings, commercial space and associated works with details of access to be 
determined with all other matters reserved. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Chris Hays spoke on behalf of Mr Andrew Maltby in support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published, 
a proposed amendment had been made to Condition 16, at the request of the 
Highways Authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions outlined in the submitted report with the following amendments: 
 

Revised Condition 16: Highway Works - adoptable network plan and Road 
Management Plan as set out in the Planning Officer’s presentation. 

 

Page 5



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 November 2023 
 

 

Reason for variation: to take into account Highway Authority’s comments and 
to clarify their aspiration to either achieve adoptable standards or secure a road 
management plan from the northern access point of the site. 

 
Revised Conditions 1 and 3: removal of references to illustrative site plan 
layout. 

 
Reason for variation: so that further consideration can be given to site layout 
and design to fully respond to public concerns about layout, scale and public 
open space at reserved matters stage. 

 
2. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of 

terms as outlined, in accordance with the adopted Planning Contributions 
and Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document, on terms 
acceptable to Officers;  

 
3. the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 
 

4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
37. Merida, Parkhill Road, Torquay (P/2023/0330)  

 
The Committee considered an application for maintenance, repair, refurbishment and 
alteration works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Jamie Staples and Mr Mike Cowdery, Chair of Wellswood Community Partnership 
addressed the Committee against the application   Dr Rodney Horder addressed the 
Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum against the application.  
Mr Mike Walsh addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Patrick Joyce addressed the 
Committee against the application and Councillor Nick Bye addressed the Committee 
in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with final wording delegated 

to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 
 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 

Page 6



Planning Committee   Monday, 13 November 2023 
 

 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 7



 

Application Site Address Former Dairy Crest Depot,  
Parkfield Road 
Torquay.  
TQ1 4BH 
 

Proposal Redevelopment of part of former depot to form 44 
apartments with associated parking and 
landscaping (Part Retrospective). 
 

Application Number  P/2023/0131 

Applicant McCarthy Contracting & Development Ltd 

Agent Kay Elliott Architects 

Date Application Valid 10.11.2023 

Decision Due date 09.02.2024 

Extension of Time Date N/A 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 

1. Receipt of surface water drainage detail to 
the satisfaction of officers; 

 
2. The conditions as outlined with the final 

drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency; 

 
3. S106 legal agreement to secure deferred 

obligations as identified. 
 

4. The resolution of any new material 
considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be 
delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, 
including the addition of any necessary 
further planning conditions or obligations. 

 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development. 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 

Site Details 
 
The application site is part of the former milk depot that sits between Lymington Road and 
Parkfield Road, approximately 1km north of Torquay Town Centre, in an area th
[...]
t forms part of 
the Development Plan.  As such the sequential test outlined within the NPPF does not need 
to be satisfied as part of the application process and the key tests are the developments 
flood resilience and safety and whether it would increase the risk of flooding elsewhere.  
This position is consistent with that considered under reference P/2020/0497, granted in 
2021. 
 
The surface water runoff is, as with the previous consented scheme, managed through a 
controlled discharge to the Public Sewer via an attenuated discharge, controlled to the 
equivalent to the ‘greenfield’ run off rate.  The application is supported by a detailed Flood 
Risk Assessment that contains hydraulic modelling to inform the design, together with 
detailed surface water drainage design.  These details have been considered by the 
Council’s drainage engineer and there appears some disconnect between the modelling 
within the FRA, which is dated from 2020, and the drainage plans, which are dated 2023.  
The modelling appears historic dating from the previous consent.  Resulting from this the 
Council’s drainage engineer has advised that it cannot be confirmed whether the surface 
water drainage has been designed in order that there is no risk of flooding to property on 
the site or any increased risk of flooding to property or land adjacent to the site for the 
critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus allowing for climate change, and the engineers advice 
is that these details should be submitted before planning permission can be granted.  This 
issue has been raised with the applicant and a response is pending.  Should revised detail 
and a positive recommendation from the Council’s drainage engineer not be established Page 20



 

 

prior to the Planning Committee’s consideration of the application the recommendation is 
that the matter is delegated to officers to work positively with the applicant to resolve the 
matter.  This position reflects the application being princi
[...]
g technical 
information and was subject to planning conditions for compliance with a Remediation 
Scheme to ensure the land isn’t classed as contaminated following development and for 
the requirement to submit a verification report prior to the first occupation of each phase of 
the development. 
 
The current application is supported by the previous geotechnical assessments together 
with additional detail submitted to respond to the previous condition requirements.  The 
detail has been considered by the Council’s Senior Environmental Health Officer and the 
Environment Agency.  Neither raise concerns or objections in terms of risks from 
contamination. 
 
Considering the advice received the proposal is considered suitable for planning approval 
subject to conditions, in accordance with Policy ER3 of the Torbay Local Plan and guidance 
contained within the NPPF. 
 
Sustainability 
 
Policy SS3 of the Local Plan establishes the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. The NPPF definition of sustainability has three aspects which are economic, 
social and environmental. Each of which shall be discussed in turn: 
 
The Economic Role  
 
Housing development is recognised as an important driver of economic growth and there 
would be economic benefits to the construction industry from the proposed development.  
The development would see the use of an empty site that is allocated for housing.  Once 
the development is occupied there would be an increase in the level of disposable income 
from the occupants some which would be likely to be spent in the local area and an increase 
in the demand for local goods and services. 
 
There are no adverse economic impacts that would arise from this development.  In respect 
of the economic element of sustainable development the balance is considered to be in 
favour of the development. 
 
The Social Role  
 
The principle social benefit of the proposed development would be the provision of 
additional housing.  Given 
[...]
t this recommendation, due regard has been given to the 
provisions of the Equalities Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and 
Section 149. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need 
to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are 
age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or 
belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation. 
 
Local Finance Considerations  
 
Affordable Housing 
 
Policy H2 of the Torbay Local Plan identifies that as a brownfield site with a scheme of over 
20 dwellings 20% affordable housing, usually provided on site, should be provided.  For a 
scheme of 44 dwellings this equates to an affordable housing provision of 9 units to provide 
a policy compliant development. 
 
Similar forms of development have recently been supported by viability detail that was 
agreed rendered the developments unviable with affordable housing being delivering.  On 
these occasions there was agreement to grant consent with a deferred obligation should 
the development become more viable than expected.  
 
The proposal replicates the form of development previously assessed and consented with 
a deferred obligation for affordable housing with the only substantial change being the 
reduction in unit numbers from 48 apartments to 44 apartments, i.e. providing fewer but 
slightly larger units on the uppermost floor.  Considering the recency of this previous 
assessment and conclusion and the fact that a similar form of development with slightly Page 23



 

 

fewer units is unlikely to present any demonstrable impact on previous viability conclusions, 
it is deemed reasonable to accept the revised findings of the viability report submitted and 
again secure a deferred obligations clause via a Section 106 legal agreement to secure 
policy complia
[...]
in this report, 
including the recent development granted under P/2020/0497. 
 
Consideration of the application of the presumption in favour of sustainable development 
(NPPF Paragraph 11) offers that developments proposals that accord with an up-to-date 
development plan should be approved without delay.  Where out-of-date planning 
permission should be granted unless policies within the NPPF regarding protected areas 
or assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development 
proposed, or where any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits.  There is no impact or harm to protected areas or assets of particular 
importance, and there are no adverse impacts that significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits of the development. 
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Approval: Subject to; 
 

1. Receipt of revised surface water drainage detail to the satisfaction of officers. 
 

2. The conditions as outlined with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 
3. S106 legal agreement to secure deferred obligations as identified. 
 

4. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 

 
Conditions Page 25



 

 

 
Construction Management Plan  
Within two months of the date of approval a Construction Management Plan shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall proceed in full 
accordance with the approved details.  
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and local neighbour amenity, in accordance with Policy 
TA2 and DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 
 
Hours of Construction   
Hours of operation throughout the construction phase 
[...]
the bird nesting season (March-
September inclusive).  If not practicable demolition and/or vegetation removal shall be undertaken 
only immediately following an inspection of the site by a suitably qualified ecologist to confirm the 
absence of nesting birds.  If nests are found no works shall be undertaken until the birds have Page 27



 

 

fledged and a buffer zone of at least 5 metres must be established around the nest and an effective 
barrier put in place to ensure this remains undisturbed. 
 
Reason:  To ensure due protection is afforded wildlife, in accordance with Policy NC1 of the Torbay 
Local Plan 2012-2030 and the NPPF. 
 
Ecology – Biodiversity Enhancement   
Prior to the first use of the development the measures to enhance biodiversity in and around 
development, as detailed within the submitted and approved ecology report, in order to deliver a net 
gain for biodiversity, shall be implemented in full and maintained thereafter. 
  
Reason:  To ensure the development positively incorporates biodiversity features proportionate to 
its scale, in accordance with Policy NC1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and advice contained 
within the NPPF. 
 
Landscaping 
Prior to the first occupation of the development a detailed hard and soft landscape plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   The landscape plan shall 
positively address the loss of the Category B Trees. 
 
The approved hard surfacing shall be implemented prior to the first use and the approved soft 
landscaping shall be implemented in full within the first available planting season following the first 
occupation of the development.  
 
In the event of failure of any trees/plants, planted in accordance with any approved scheme, to 
become established and to prosper for a period of 5 years from the date of the completion of 
implementation of that scheme, such trees/plants shall be replaced in the next planting season and 
maintained in accordance w
[...]
 DE3 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy TH8 of the Torquay 
Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

 

Informative(s) 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in determining this 
application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the applicant to ensure that all 
relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded 
that this application is acceptable for planning approval. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SS9 - Green Infrastructure  
SS10 - Conservation and the historic environment  
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
SS14 – Low carbon development and adaption to climate change 
SC1 – Healthy Bay  
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape 
H1 - Applications for new homes 
HE1 - Listed buildings 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE4 – Building heights  
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
ER3 – Contamination 
ES1 – Energy  
W1 - Waste management facilities 
W2 – Waste Audit for major and significant waste generating development  
NC1 - Biodiversity and geodiversity 
 
TS1 - Sustainable Development  
TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development 
TH1 – Housing allocations 
TH8 - Established architecture 
TH9 - Parking facilities 
TE5 - Protected species habitats and biodiversity 
TH2 - Designing out crime 
TTR2 - Sustainable Communities 
THW3 – Community facilities 
THW4 - Outside space provision  
THW5 - Access to sustainable transport 

 

Page 30



 
Application Site Address Quintaville Residential Home 

1 Quinta Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 3RJ 

Proposal Demolition of former care home and replacement with block of 14 
apartments with associated parking (readvertised following the 
receipt of revised plans on 9 October 2023). 

Application Number  P/2023/0327 

Applicant  Harmony Homes 2020 Ltd 

Agent Kay Elliott Architects 

Date Application Valid 31.05.2023 

Decision Due Date  30.08.2023 

Extension of Time 31.01.2024 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to;  
 

1. The conditions as outlined, with final drafting delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 
 

2. Legal agreement to secure a Sustainable Transport 
Obligation of £3,440. 

 
3. The resolution of any new material considerations that may 

come to light following Planning Committee to be delegated 
to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further 
planning conditions or obligations. 

 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Major Development 

Planning Case Officer Scott Jones  

 
 
 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Site Details 
 
The site sits on the junction of Quinta Road and Reddenhill Road and holds a three-storey 
building that was previously in use as a care home.  The use ceased approximately 5 years 
ago. 
 
The existing building is L-shaped and addresses the two adjacent public highways, set 
behind a low stone wall with the small intervening area of landscaping to the front.   The 
lower two floors are rendered with casement windows, the third floor has a mansard roof 
inset with several windows. 
 
The building is attached to the southwest to Number 37 Reddenhill Road via a two-storey 
flat-roofed element that intersects the adjacent pitched roof of this two-storey pitched roof 
end-terraced property.   To the southeast the plot has a vehicular access to a small section 
of hardstand.  Adjacent to the southeast is a private lane which also provides pedestrian 
access to a small courtyard area to the rear of the building. 
 
In terms of wider con
[...]
hould be approved without delay.  Where out-of-date planning 
permission should be granted unless policies within the NPPF regarding protected areas or 
assets of particular importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development 
proposed, or where any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits.  There is no impact or harm to protected areas or assets of particular 
importance, and there are no adverse impacts that significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits of the development.  
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Approval: Subject to;  
 
1. The conditions as outlined, with final drafting delegated to the Divisional Director of 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 

2. Legal agreement to secure a Sustainable Transport Obligation of £3,440. 
 

3. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 
 

Conditions 
 
Construction Management Plan 
Prior to the commencement of development including site preparation and vegetation 
clearance works, a site specific Construction Management Plan shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The plan should include, but not be 
limited to: 
 
a) Procedures for maintaining good neighbour relations including complaint management. 
b) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors. 
c) Loading and unloading of plant and materials. 
d) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development.  
e) The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays and 
facilities for public viewing, where appropriate. 
f) Wheel washing facilities. 
g) The adoption and use of the best practicable means to reduce and control the emission 
of dust and other airborne pollutants and 
[...]
s habitats and biodiversity  
TTR2 – Sustainable communities 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Former Dairy Crest Depot, Parkfield Road, Torquay (P/2023/0131)
	6 Quintaville Residential Home, 1 Quinta Road, Torquay (P/2023/0327)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

15 January 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Maddison (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Billings (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Fox, Virdee, Barbara Lewis, Brook and 
Tyerman 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors David Thomas and Chris Lewis) 

 

 
38. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pentney and Tolchard.  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee was amended to include Councillor Brook in place of 
Councillor Tolchard and Councillor Barbara Lewis and Councillor Alan Tyerman in 
respect of the two Conservative vacancies for this meeting only. 
 
 

39. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 November 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

40. Former Dairy Crest Depot, Parkfield Road, Torquay (P/2023/0131)  
 
The Committee considered an application for redevelopment of part of the former 
depot to form 44 apartments with associated parking and landscaping (part 
retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 
Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum in 
support of the application.   
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published, 
the Council’s drainage engineer had reviewed the recently submitted modelling detail 
of the amended surface water drainage system and had confirmed in writing that the 
proposal was suitable for approval on drainage grounds.  
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 15 January 2024 
 

 

The Committee was advised that the Section 106 agreement would contain the 
formula by which any deferred affordable housing contribution would be determined 
based on the increase in the value of the development (as the developer required 
certainty as to how this was calculated) – there was an existing agreement for the 
previous scheme.  The Committee was advised that in general the developer would 
submit their calculation and if this was disputed then the matter would generally be 
referred to arbitration.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the following additional condition to be delivered through additional wording 

within the accompanying section 106 legal agreement in place of a planning 
condition: 

 
(a) that the affordable housing viability assessment be submitted to the 

Planning Committee prior to a decision being reached on the affordable 
housing obligation;  
 
Reason: to promote transparency and public confidence in the decision 
making process. 
 
Reason for variation: The legal agreement is the mechanism that secures 
further viability reassessment of the affordable housing obligation, including 
terms of submission and potential agreement.  Request for additional 
wording within the clause that any future viability assessment regarding this 
matter is submitted and agreed in consultation with the Planning 
Committee. 

 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; 

 
3. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure deferred 

obligations as identified in the submitted report; and 
 
4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
41. Quintaville Residential Home, 1 Quinta Road, Torquay (P/2023/0327)  

 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of the former care home and 
replacement with block of 14 apartments with associated parking (readvertised 
following the receipt of revised plans on 9 October 2023). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Mr 



Planning Committee   Monday, 15 January 2024 
 

 

Horder addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum in 
support of the application.  Mr Richard Crook and Mr Jan Tribble addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the following additional conditions: 
 

(a) amendment to the condition in relation to the Construction Management 
Plan (“CMP”) to require the CMP to be approved by officers;  

                                 
Reason: to address the issues highlighted by the Committee. 

 
(b) the decision notice to have a time period for commencement of the 

development of two years from the date of the decision; 
 

Reason: to expedite site development. 
 

(c) removal of permitted development rights in relation to Class 4 HMO 
usage; 

                                 
Reason: to address residential amenity in the local area and pressures 
on parking and local services. 

 
2. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with final drafting delegated 

to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; 
 
3. the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a Sustainable 

Transport Obligation of £3,440; and 
 
4. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


